

Emerika Bluma 1, 71000 Sarajevo Tel. 28 35 00 Fax. 28 35 01

Department for Legal Affairs



AMENDMENTS I - X TO THE CONSTITUTION OF UNA-SANA CANTON

"Official Gazette of Una-Sana Canton", 2/97

AMENDMENTS

On the basis of Article 1 (3) of Chapter VII and 10 a) of Chapter V considering of Article 1(2) and 14 of Chapter X of The Constitution of the Una-Sana Canton, the Una-Sana Canton Assembly at the session held on March 13, 1997 passed the following

DECISION

On the declaration of the amendments I-X of the Constitution of the Una-Sana Canton

Article I.

The amendments I-X to the Constitution of the Una-Sana Canton which passed on the Una-Sana Canton Assembly on the session held March 13, 1997. are declared.

Article II.

The amendments I-X to the Constitution of the Una-Sana Canton entry into force at midnight March 13, 1997.

Article III.

This Decision will be publish in the Gazette of Una-Sana Canton

No 01-1-11/97	Chairman of the Una-Sana Canton Assembly
March 13, 1997	Adem Boric
Bihac	

On the basis of Article 10a, Section A, Chapter V and Article 1 (3) of the Chapter VIII of the Constitution of the Una-Sana Canton, the Una-Sana Canton Assembly at the session held March 13, 1997 passed the following

AMENDMENTS I - X TO THE CONSTITUTION OF UNA-SANA CANTON

AMENDMENT I

In the Constitution of the Una-Sana Canton in the preamble to the paragraph 7. Instead of the word Republic there will be used the word State.

AMENDMENT II

Article 7(3), Chapter I of the Constitution of the Una-Sana Canton is changed and says: Symbols of Canton will be used with symbols of BiH and Federation in accordance with the Law.

AMENDMENT III

In the Constitution of the Una-Sana Canton, after article 7, Chapter I attributes new article 8, which says:

Article 8.

Official languages in Cantons are Bosnian language and Croatian Language Official letter is latin.

Other languages can be used as ways for communication and education.

AMENDMENT IV

In the Article 3, Chapter IV, of the Constitution of the Una-Sana Canton text under the items d) and f) is changed and says:

d) communication and transportation infrastructure in accordance with the Constitution of Bosnia and Herzegovina

f) the enforcement of the Law and other rules abort citizenship and travel documents of citizenship of Bosnia and Herzegovina from the territory of the Federation and abort movement of foreigners. Text under the item g is deleted, and the items h) and 1) becomes items g) and h).

AMENDMENT V

Article 11, Section A, Chapter V, of the Constitution of the Una-Sana Canton is changed and says:

The Assembly of Canton can work and makes valid decision if on the session is present majority of total number of deputies in the Assembly of Canton, if the Constitution of Federation, this Constitution or standing orders it's not determined differently.

AMENDMENT VI

In the article 5, Section B, Chapter V of the Constitution of the Una-Sana Canton, text under item d) is changed and says:

d) sign and ratify the international agreements behalf the Canton which approves the Assembly of the Canton in accordance with the Constitution of Federation and this Constitution.

AMENDMENT VII

In article 8, Section B, Chapter V of the Constitution of the Una-Sana Canton, item 3 is changed and says:

(3) Deputy of the President of the Government is one of the ministers in the Government. AMENDMENT VII

In the Article 4, Section VI adds a new item (6), which says:

(6) The number of municipalities councilors in municipalities council is determined by Municipality Statute, but that number can not be less then 15, and more than 30 councilors.

AMENDMENT IX

In the Article 7, Chapter X of the Constitution of the Una-Sana Canton, items 1 and 2 is changed:

1. First elections for Cantons Assembly and Municipality Council will hold in accordance with Annex III of the general Framework Agreement, and elections after that will be based on elections rules which Parliament of Federation adapted.

2. The Cantonal Assembly after the first calling, will elect the President of the Canton.

AMENDMENT X

The Article 8, Chapter X of the Constitution of the Una-Sana Canton is changed and says:

Every person who is sentenced or accused by the International Court can not be nominated, elected or appointed to any of the elected or any other public position.